Rule 2 47
The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

RFBML Realisations Limted 1243054

formerly Booth Mwirie Limited

[n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number 20670
Of 2009

We

Neil Anthony Armow
KPMGLLP

Unit 2

Delta House

Genuru Crescent

Dundee Technology Paik
Dundee

DD2 1SW

Admmstrators of the above company attach

from

Blair Carnegie Nimmo
191 West Geoige Street
Glasgow

G22L)

a progiess report for the period

10

23 November 2009

22 May 2010

Signed 1
010, 1stratol

Dated 17 May 2010
Contact Detals:
You do not have to give any contact information in Clare Galloway
the box oppositc but 1t you do 1t will help Companics KPMG LLP
tlouse to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form Unit 2, Delia House,
I'he contact informaton that you ginve will be visible to Gernum Crescent, Dundee DD2 iSW
searchers of the public reeord United Kingdom

Tel
DX Number DX 551840 DX Exchange Dundee 3

25105/2010 2
COMPANIES HOUSE S

““\\‘\“ \““\“ “\\‘ "] When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regisirar of Companies at -
Companies House Crown Wan, Cardiff CF14 3U7 D\ 33050 Cardfr
*ASUTXKAUY
At2 25




KPMG LLP Tel +44 (0) 1382 562200
Unit 2 Delta House Fax +44 {0) 1382 561519
Gemunl Crescent 0X 551840 Dundee 5

Dundee Technology Park
Dunglee DD2 15W
Umited Kmgoom

To all known creditors

Qurref  1es/cg/booth/050

10 May 2010

Dear Snus

RFBML Realisations Limited (In Admunistration) (*the Company?)
Formerly Booth Murie Limited (in Admunistration)

In accordance with Rule 247 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 [ write, further to pieviously 1ssued
conespondence, with a progress report on the above Adnunistiation

Bachground

Neil Anthony Armow and Blan Camegie Nimmo, of KPMG LLP, Unit 2, Delta House Gemun
Ciescent, Dundee Technology Pak, Dundee, DD2 18W  were appomted Jomt Admimistators of
Booth Mume Limied, now known as RFBML Reahsanons Limned, company number 1243054, on
23 November 2009 m the High Court of Justice L.ondon The Court Admimistration Qider number 1s
20670 of 2009

The appomntment was made by the company’s duector  In accordance with Paragiaph 100(2) of
Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 19806 the functions of the Joint Administtators can be exercised by
any of the administtators

The Company’s registered office at that ime was Duinsford Mill House, Mildenhall Mailborough
Wiktsiure, SN6 2NG It was subsequently changed to ¢/fo KPMG LLP 20 Farningdon Sueet, London
ECAA 4pPP

Recaipts and Payments Account

1 attach an account of the Intionusstons of the Joint Admimistiators for the penod to date which shows
funds on hand at this time ot £71 435 87

It should be noted that the attached Receipts and Payments account 1s prepared on a cash basis 1ather
than an accruals basis and as such does not account {or costs which have been incurred but not paid as

g date ot the account

FPMGLLP 510 4 vt 1 abmry peolngrsiun s 1 me mbe st Registerpel i Enghad Mo OC301840
£ PRAG Intenuition 4 1 Swiss Loopo ihee Requsterar ot 8 Sansbury $¢ v Lononn £C 17 BES




RInA

iy SRR

RPMGLLP
REBML Realisanrons Tumited (e {dhminis aoon)
10 M 2010

Post-admuinistration trading

loltowing our intual assessment ot the Company s financial and trading position it was concluded that
1t would be m the best miterests of creditors tor ttading to be allowed to contimue tor a shott period
whilst we sought an early sale of the businesses and nading assets as gomng conceins

This was on the proviso howeser that the Company s cost base could be substannally reduced —
without such substantial 1eductions the Company would not have been able to continue to nade even
m Adminustatuon Sadly the requited cost teductions and 1¢-alignment of the busimmess to mojected
levels of activity requuied the making of a numbet of 1edundancies across the Roof-Fix gioup

Discussions and meetings were held with cenam interested parties A closing date of 26 Novembar
2009 was set for ofleis for the business and assets as a gong concern Unfoitunately no viable offers
were 1ecetved for the business

All post-appomtment tiading invoices have now been collected

Realisation ot assets - general

We insnucted King Sturge Plant & Machinery Limited ("KSPML') to provide an independent
professional valuation of the assets at the date of ow appointment

A valuation was 1ecerved and an online tender sale was 1ccommended and subsequently took place by
KSPML We ate iniecept of £55,079 fiom this souce

A further small quantity of stock was subject to Retention ot Title claims and, on a commercial basis
returned to the 1espective suppliei(s)

Pre-Administration book debts

As previously advised, the Company’s {pte-appointment) sales ledger was secured to Royal Bank of
Scotland Invoice Finance Lumited ("RBSIT)

A sigmficant number of balances are cunently disputed [ have therefole engaged contract agents to
putsue all outstanding balances due to the Company

It 15 at present unclear as 10 whether book debt recovenies will be sufficient to provide a surplus for
general Admimstiation funds after settlement of the secured indebtedness (and telated chaiges) due to
RBSIF

Sale ot Plant & Equipment, I T Sistem, Books & Records, Goodwill & Intellectual Property

Following the closing daie for offers and the subsequent cessation of tiade refened to above I was
apptoached by a company known as Chrystalshield Linuted (‘Chiystalshield ) advising that they
wished to purchase various of the assets of the Company

After a penod of negotiatton | have based on professional advice 1eceived accepled an olfer for
certain of the Company’s assets (including seme of 11s plant & equipment, IT system goodwill &
intelleciual property)

The amount received 1n respect of this sale 15 111 excess of the amounts likely to be 1eceived 1l the

yoods were sold at public auction The proceeds (none of which wete defeired post-completion) weie
as follows (£ 000)

/booth/050 2




APMGLLP
REBAL Realvvations fued (n Adounisaation)
1 May 2010

Plant & Equipment [T System 12
Intelleciual Property 12
Goodwtll l

Other assets
We ate not anaie of any other asscts which might produce matenial net cash realisation
Pireterential cieditors

Basced on the mformation cunently available 1t appears theie 1s no prospect of a distitbution to the
preferential cieditors in this case

Dividend prospects tor the unsecured creditors
There will be no funds available to make a ranking distitbution 1n this case

As discussed m the Adnmimisttators’ proposals document, ciiculated to all known cieditors on 15
January 2010, The Bank s floating charge was gianted subsequent to 15 September 2003, therefore
s 176A applies and there may be a prescribed part of the Company’s net propeity available for
unsecuied creditors

However, 1t should be noted that any presciibed pait 1s dependent upon the amounts available bemg in
excess of a4 statutory de mumnug level, currently £10,000 Thete appeats o be no prospect of that
bewng so in these cases

Admunstrators’ Fees

In tetms of Rule 2 106 {(SA} of the Insolvency Rule 1986 1t falls to the secuied creditors of the
company to tix the basis and amount of the Joint Admuustrators’ temuncration tor the work done n
this Adimnistiation

I would advise that 1 accordance with Rule 2 106(5a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the seccuwed
creditors have fixed the 1emuneration of the Joint Admuustiatots for the pertod 23 November 2009 to
22 March 2010 at £41.728 51 exclusive of VAT

Other matters

The Joint Adnumsuatois have attended to the vaiious statutory duties mcumbent upen them by the
Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by mter alia the Enterprnise Act 2002 including 1eporting on the
conduct of the Company’s directots prior to ow appomntment

Conclusion

I hope that this update 1s helpful for you However should you1equnie any further infoimation please
do not hesitate to contact either myself or my colleague Clare Galloway at this office

Youws faithfully
MI. Reahisations [ imited

Netl A Atmouw

Jomt Administiaton
Phe fomt Admimsuators contiact sithout personal habilhily
Lhe attans busmoss and propurty ol the wompany are bomng managed by the Administraios

1esfcg/booth/50) 3




RFBML Realisations Limited (Formerly Booth Muirie Limited)
(In Administration)
Admmistiators' Trading Account

Statement From 23/11/2009 From 23/11/2009
of Atlairs o 10/05/2010 To 10/05/2010

POST-APPOINTMENT SALES

Sales 227500 2327500
227500 227500

OTHFR DIRFCT COSTS
Durect labow . 584094 o 584694
(5,846 94) (5846 94)

TRADING ENPENSES

Heat & hight 3108 3108
Carnage 280 00 _ 280 00
(311 08) {311 08)
FRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT) (3.88302) (3,883 02)
Page Lol 2 PS 30N Ve 504 03 My 201014 30




RFBML Reahsations Limited (Formerly Booth Munic Limted)
{(In Adnunistration)
Administrators' Abstiact of Receipts & Pavments

Statement Fiom 23/11/2009 From 23/11/2009
ot Attairs e 10/05/2010 1o 10/05/2010

FINED CHARGE ASSETS

Plant & machimery 12 000 00 12 000 00
Property nights/Patents 12 000 00 12 000 00
Goodwill __ .. 100600 100000

2500000 25 000 00

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & machmery 55079 00 3507900
5507900 5507900
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank wteiest net of tan 22 14 22 14
Itadmg Swiplus/(Deficu) (3 88302) ) __(388302)
(3 860 88) {3,860 88)
COST OI REALISATIONS
Specific bonds 04 50 64 50
AgentsValueis' tees 15973 82 15,973 82
Agenis/Valuers' tees (2) {5,507 90) (5507 90}
Re-direction of mail 5205 3205
(10 582 47) (10,582 47)
65,635 65 65.635 65
REPRESENTED BY
[Noanng ch VAT red'able 281133
Floatmg charge cutrent 7143587
Floating ch VAl payable {8 619 88)
EP{C)A momnies held 833
65,635.65

[
Ne‘?}/ An

Adnmunistiator

Page 2ot 2 IPS SO Ver 504 05 May 2010 14 30




Case name REBME Rualisanons L umted (F osmerly Booth SMunrie Limited)

Appointment daie 231172009
Mimecode (Tunceode = 2393989 and Scivice = 7370)

2o 11 2000 w22 40 2610

Partaa /
Theeerm

Managa

Adninstoaiion & planing
Cshening

Fund man spoment

General (Casbierig)

[Keconaintsons (& IPS accowitimg 1o wn )
Cunuindl

Books nd neords

Fies md WHIP

sharcheldosBankeupe

Liieal conuspondone

Sauters and womphaniy

Appomtseot and relaed formalines 200
Bondmg wnd bordae e

Chockhst & reviews

Reports to debentere holdors

[N
Inmad reviews Comd VAL 035
F051 apPAmINIENT LOMPUrANEN 1ay 040

ost appomtiount 5 Al

Credutans

 redhitors and dams

Gencral conespondene

Pre appomtment MAT ¢ PANT 1
RO Clamis

SHILors 1epatls

Eanpkovces

Carespondence Q50
Penston funds

Ponsions resrws

Investigation

I cshigations

Maik redircenon

Realivation ol asseis

Assck Realbanon

Dibuns 350
OLher dastis

Plant amd muaclmers 4 50
Sle of busmess 350
frading code wsad when engagement didn't faad
Irading

Csh & protirpropcnons & sb gy
Pwichases and hading coss

Sales

Total 1 peaod

Adnunisirato
r

210
455
090

200
030

130

130

8 60
120
300
365
44 80

050

040

850

200
4G 10

210
210
050

Support

120
¢ 10
300

2060

380

020

070

020
020

02¢

1ot hours

T cost

NVLEAEL
hounly eane

210 £448 50 £21357
575 £97275 £169 17
100 £159 00 £159 00
500 £765 00 £153 00
030 £67 50 £22500
2190 £2 377 50 £108 56
14 05 £298225 £21226
065 £107 25 £16500
210 £466 50 £222 14
100 £225 00 £22500
035 £14175 £405 00
020 £128 00 £320 00
130 £238 50 E183 46
8 80 £1812 00 E20591
120 £270 00 £22500
300 £675 00 £225 00
435 E885 75 £203 62
45 30 £10 204 00 £225 25
503 £833 25 £165 00
050 £112 50 £225 00
040 £66 00 £16500
1300 £3877 50 F282 88
620 £2100 £105 00
670 £2 451 00 £365 82
4360 £10 562 50 £242 26
210 £472 50 £22500
230 £493 50 £214 57
050 £112 50 £225 00
192 90 £41 728 50 £216 32




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition presented or Appointment made on or after 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

| Innwluction
WHen 3 company goes inte adnumsstiation the costs oF the provecdings ae pad out of 11s assets The wreditors who hope vvuntually

Ll Fecover somie of therr debis out of the assols theralore have o dircct mterest m the leved of eosts and m partiealar the remuncer suon ot the
Isulveney practiionat appomted W uct as adpunstrator The msobiones Tegislanon tecogmises thes interest by prosrding nxchanisms lor
weditons 10 detrmime the baws of the admmistratos s tees This gude s mtended to help aditors e aware o ther nghts under the
tegislation 1o approye and momios lees and explans the basis on whidh fees are fised

2 1he aature ol admmntraton
Adrunsnaton 5 a proceduse which places @ company under the control of an nsolvendy practmioner and the protettion ot the towit with

2! the tollowmg ebjucbive

e eseuing the cOMpany 2s 3 Z0IME (ONLEM or

. achievng g betler tesult tos the aediors as a whole than would be Trkels 11 the company wocwound up without first bong in
admnusiation
ot 1t the adnimistraton thusks neitior of those objectives 15 2easonably pracucable

. alisng propoty in oede) w0 nithe a distshution o seeurad o praderential creditons

3 The oeditors comnuttee

. The etuditors have the nght o appoint 4 conimtiee with o mintnum of 3 and a masimum of 3 mombas One ol the Tuncitons ol the

31 committen 1s to determing the basis of the admimistraten s iemunaatien Fhe commintee 15 normally osizbhshed at the meeting of creditors
wineh e adnumstiator v equitad to hold within g masimum ol 10 wecks trom the bogmmng ot the adnumisiiation w consider hrs
proposals The adounistirator must call the fist mucting of the commuiiee withim 6 weeks of s establishiment and subscquent mectings
niwst be hedd cither at specfice dates egreed by the commuttee of whoen b member ol the comniittee asks (or ene o1 when the admimstiator
decides he nedds to held one Lho commiiiuy has power o sunumon the admimistiaton to attend betorg 1t and provide imformation about the
exercise ob hs funcbons

4 Trang the admimistt ator s lees

1 he basis for fhang the adnunitiator s semuncranon s sct owtin Rube 2 100 of the Insohvency Rules 1986 which states thatat shabl be

41 fined either

e asapuereentage of te value of the proputy which the adnumsbator has to deal with or

o Dby rctoency o the tme propuls goven by the adnvnstiator and his stat i attending to mattess ansog in the adnumstraton
It s tor the creditors commuttee (11 there 15 onch o detemmine on whicdy of these bases the semuncration 15 to be fined and 1# 1118 fined as a
purcentage v the pocentage to be applicd Rude 2 106 savs that marpvng at s deeston the conumitied shall have rezard to the following
matiers

. the complonity (o otherwase ol the case,

. any responsibility ot an exceptimal hmd or degeee which takis on the adnunistiaion

. the ctectiveness with which the admmistiator appears b canysng out or o have carmied out his duties

. the vatue and nature of the property which the adnmamistiaton has to deal wath

. 11 there 1s o erediions commitee o the conmittee does not make the requisite determnation the adnumisitaton s iemuncrabon may be

42 fined by aesolution of a mecting of ceeditors baving regard (o the same matters as the committee would T the ramunaation 1s not ised n
any of these ways 1 will be fived by the conrt on application by the admistrator
1hue are special tules about aeditonrs resolutions m wases whoe the admmistrater has stated 1 s proposals that the company has

43 insutticient property o wiable a distirtbution ta be made 1o unsccured crediions oxeept out of the resunved fund which may have 1o be set
aside out of Floating charge assels
In this tase i here s no wieditons commitice: o the comnitice docs nol make the iegaosite detarmimation U remuncration may be tived
bv the appoval of -

. wach seettred crediton of the company m
. i the admimstiaton has made of miends 0 makce a disttibution o prelaiential creditors —
- cach seeured ereditor of the company and
- pretuential ercditors whose dobts amount o more thar 3% ot the prctaonnal debis of the company  disicgarding
debts of any crediios who dos not respond to an imvitatien 1o ginve or withhold approval
having regatd to the same matlers ds the commtter would  Note that there v o 1equirement 1o hold o ereditors meetmg in such Cases
unluss a mectirg 15 eguisitioned by areditors whose debts amount o at Jeast 10 per cent ot the wtal dubls of the company

44 A esolution of creditans may be obtained by correspondence

3 What infos mation should be provudad by the adimmst ator?

b W han scching dee approval

) Whon seehang agreenent 1o s foes the adnumsttater shoudd provide saificent suppering mtormation 10 enabie the commuttee o1 the

il ureditors 1o torm a Judgement as 1o whether the proposcd tee s reasonable kavimg regard to all the arcumstanees of the case The nature
and vaent ol the supporing intormation which should be provided will depend on

. the naiwe of the approval hemg sought
. the stage dunng the admmmistiation of the vase al which it s bang sought and
. the wi17¢ and complosty of the case
Where atany creditors or commitice meling the admimistrator scehs agreenient o the teems vn which he s 1o be iemomerated  he should

512 provide the mucting with detasls of tie charge-out 1aivs of all grades of stall ncluding prmepals wiich we Bkely o b imvobved on the
Last

513 Where the admnstiator sechs agreement to s fees duning the couse ol the admimstration he should always provide an up to date recupts

and pavments account Where the proposcd fee 1s based on trme costs the adimimistrazon should disclose 1o the commutiee on the credsiorns the
ke spent and the charge-out value mthe particular case togetho with where appropreate such addional mbormation as may 1easonably
be required having regard 1o the size and complenaty of the case The addivonal mformation should comprise a sulficient cvplanztion of
what 1the adnunistrator has achieved and how 1t was achiesed 1o nable the value of the excteisc 1 b assessud twhilst secognising that tw
admimistiator must [l cortan statary sbiigations that ought be scen to bimg no added vatoe Tor tiuditors ) and to wstabhish that the nme
has been properdy sponi on the case That assessmeni will need e be made havimg segard 10 the tme spent and the rates at whieh thag ung,
was tharged beaning m mind the 1actors set out i paragraph 4 1 above 1o cnable they assessmiont (o be cartied out 1t may be necessary jor
the admimisuaton o provide an anaiy 15 of the ime spent on the case by tvpe ol activaty and grady ol saft The degiee of detasl will depend
on the crcumsiances of the case but it will be helptul 10 be aware ot the professional gndance wiich Bas boen given 1o msolvency
practtiongss ain this subject  The guidance suggests the totlow g aicas ot achivity as a basis tar the analysis o1 bme spent
EDMEQT / Juna 2007




w
d

61

{]I

. Admmistaton and planning
. I ostigations

. Realisanon ot asseis

. lradimg

. Cruditors

. Any othol Cisesspeclic matlas
[

the tollowing categones are suggoested as o basis tor analvsis by gade ui sah

. Pariner

. Manger

e (hher scnio professionals
. Assistants and suppoii stait

Lhe cxplanation ot what has been done can be expecied to nclude an vutiine ot the nature of the assignment and the adnimishater ~ own
itial assessment including the anticipated retum o croditors To the cstent apphieable it should als0 explain

. ANy signIficant aspects of the case particudarby those that aHect the amount of e spent

. [he 1easons tor subsequent changes m stiaiegs

. ANy commenis ooy figures e summars of tme speat accompansing the 1equest the admmistzatos wishes ey mahe

. Ie steps tahen 1o ostabbish the views of creditors: patscalaths i rdaton o agieeing the stiategs ton the assignment budguting
tin tecerdimg tel diawing o fue dgieennt

. Anv oasbing agleement aboul lees

. Detwtls of how oiher motessionabs mcluding subconitaciors were chosen how they were contracted 1o be pad and what steps
Rave buwn trhen ey iew thon tues

It showld be borne m mind that the degiree of analvsis and tonm of prosentauon should be propoitronate to 1he size and complesaty of the
case smalir cases not all categonios of gctvity will always be televant whilst turthar analysis nray bu neeessars mlarger ases

Where the fee is charged on a pureentage basis the adnmistiator should prodide daails of any work which has been o s mtendud to b
stb-centrac tud out which woutd nenmally be undertaben dinectly by an adimmstiator o his statl

Adtar locapproval

Where 3 resolution fiving the basis of fees 15 passed at any cicditors mecting held hodore he has substentially completed s funchions the
adnmunstrator should notity the wieditors of the detarls af the 1esolution m bis noestieport o cneular o them n all subsequent tepotts to
cieditors the adnumistraton should speaity the amount of remunciation e has draws i accordance with the resolution Wheae the e s
based on tine costs he should also provide details of the i spunt and charge-out value to dae and any mateial changes m the rates
charged 1o the vanous grades sinee the tesoletion was first passed e should dlso provide such edditional intorniation as may bo required
i deeordance witl the ptineiples setout i paragraph 31 3 Whoe the lee s charged on g percentage basis te adinnmstiaton should provide
the doianls set ous m paragraph 3 1 4 above reganding work which has been sub-contiac ted ow

Eapenses amd disbursements

lhere 15 no statutory requueniant toe the committce v the auditons 1o approve the diawmg of vapunses on disbuisements Howeve
protessional gidance tsatied W nsehventy pracitone s ieguirts thas where the adnumastraior proposes e recos er costs which whifst bong
i the natuie of wapenses o disbinsements may include an clement of shaed on allocated costs (such as toom hie dogument storage or
conmmunication lacdiues provided by the adnunstrator s own fiim) they must be disclosed and be authonised by those 1esponsibic ton
approving hes semunctation Such expenses must be directly mawrred on e case and subject to o reasonable nahod ot calcutation and
allocation

What tf a areditor s dissatisfind?

e crcditor buhioves that the admmistiator s temuneration s wo high he mav it at beast 23 per centin salue ol the cieditors (oeluding
himselt} agree apply to the cowt tor am order that 1t b raduced i 1he count dous not dismiss the applicabon (which at may 1t g consilers
that msufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must ginve the administrator a copy ot the application and supporting ovidence at least 14 dass
betae the hearmg Unless the count ordars otherwise the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an vepense of the admimstiaton

W hat al the adnimstiator s dissatisficd?

It the adimimstiator considers that the renumeration fisad by the oieditors gommittee s msafticient he may iequest that it he nceased by
1esolution ot the credinors 11 e considers that the remuncration fived by the comnuttee m the aedators s msuftficient he may apply 10 the
cout toritte be ncrcased 1t he deerdes to 2pply to the court e mast give at Jeast T4 days’ notice to the members of the credstors
conmmiliee and he committen may nemindie one or more ol s membars Lo appedt of b represented onthe appheation 1 there s no
commilies the administrator s notice of lus application must be sent o such of the company > crcdators as the court may dineci and thes
may nominate one o1 mote of thar number o appeat or be represented  The court may onder the costs to be paid as aa expense of the
adnunistiation

Othar mattar s vefating to tees

Whare thete are jomt admimishiatons it s lor them to agiee between thumsclhies how the ramumeration payable shoold he apportioned Any
dispute ansimg between them may be referred to the coust the creditors commutiee o1 4 meeling ot ciediiors

1t thy adnmnistator 15 a solicitor zmd employs his own i 1o aet on behatbt of the company profit costs may not be pard untess authorised
by the wiedstors conmmuittee the creditons o1 the court

P ovision of information — additional regquryements

Iy amy case whore the adnumistiaten s appeinted on or alter B Apnt 2003 he must provide cartam mtormation abaet tme spot on a vas
fice of charge upon request by am ereditor director or sharcholder oi the company  The intotmation which mwsi be provided 1s -

D the total number ot hours spunt on the caw by the admimisitator o stalf aswigned 0 the case

. ton vach grade of stafl the mverage howlv rate at which they are charged out

. the numbe ot hours spent by cach grade of statt i ihe relovant pesiod
Lhe peniod tor which the mtonmation must be provided o the penod trom appomiment to the end ot the mosticeent poniod of siv months
1echoned from the date of the adrmmistiator s appomtment o wheae he has vacated othce the date that he sacawed otfice
Fhe mtormation must be provided within 28 days of reectpt of the iiguest by the admamstrator and requests must be made within two yems
frensvacation vl otfice

Whilstevary care has been iahen 1 ats preparation this statement 1s mtended for gencial gurdance onlv

EDMED/ 7 June 2007




